



STATE OF MINNESOTA

DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF RAMSEY

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Redacted copy

COURT FILE NO.: 62CR12-7664
PROSECUTOR FILE NO.: 2113626

State of Minnesota,

Plaintiff,

v.

Curtis Carl Wehmeyer
(DOB: 09/28/1964)
1912 Granite Ave. N.
Oakdale, MN 55112,

FELONY
CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Summons Warrant
 Order of Detention

Amended
 Certified Juvenile
 EJJ

Defendant.

The Complainant, being duly sworn, makes complaint to the above-named Court and states that there is probable cause to believe that the Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT 1

On or about the 1st day of June, 2010 to the 21st day of August, 2010, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, the defendant, CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER, did unlawfully engage in sexual contact with another person, [REDACTED] (d.o.b. [REDACTED]), under the age of 13 years, and the defendant was more than 36 months older than the victim.

Said acts constituting the offense of Criminal Sexual Conduct in the Second Degree in violation of MN Statute: §609.343.1(a); 609.343.2(a)
Maximum Sentence: 25 years or \$35,000.00 fine, or both.

COUNT 2

On or about the 1st day of June, 2010 to the 21st day of August, 2010, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, the defendant, CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER, did unlawfully engage in masturbation or lewd exhibition of the genitals in the presence of a minor under the age of 16 years, [REDACTED] (d.o.b. [REDACTED]), knowing or having reason to know the minor is present.

Said acts constituting the offense of Criminal Sexual Conduct in the Fifth Degree in violation of MN Statute: §609.3451.1(2); 609.3451.2
Maximum Sentence: 1 year or \$3,000.00 fine, or both.



COUNT 3

On or about the 1st day of June, 2010 to the 21st day of August, 2010, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, the defendant, CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER, did unlawfully engage in masturbation or lewd exhibition of the genitals in the presence of a minor under the age of 16 years, [REDACTED] (d.o.b. [REDACTED]), knowing or having reason to know the minor is present.

Said acts constituting the offense of Criminal Sexual Conduct in the Fifth Degree in violation of MN Statute:

§609.3451.1(2); 609.3451.2

Maximum Sentence: 1 year or \$3,000.00 fine, or both.



STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

The Complainant states that the following facts establish probable cause:

Your complainant is an investigator with the St. Paul Police Department and he bases this complaint upon a review of reports and upon his own investigation.

On June 21, 2012, the St. Paul Police took a report from the mother of a 14-year-old boy, identified as [REDACTED], d.o.b. [REDACTED]. That mother informed police that [REDACTED] disclosed that an adult male, identified as the defendant, CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER, D.O.B. 09/28/1964, has been sexually abusing him. Wehmeyer was the family's parish priest at The Church of the Blessed Sacrament, located at 1081 Lacrosse Avenue in St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota. [REDACTED] went on to report that the defendant had [REDACTED] accompany him to a camper trailer owned by the defendant and parked in the church parking lot. In that camper, the defendant displayed pornographic videos and images to [REDACTED] while he touched [REDACTED] on his penis. [REDACTED] also stated that the defendant would provide alcoholic beverages and marijuana to [REDACTED] during these visits to the camper.

The mother contacted church authorities, who in turn contacted the police. During the morning hours of June 21, 2012, church authorities went to the rectory at The Church of the Blessed Sacrament and advised the defendant that he was immediately relieved of his duties and he was instructed to leave the premises. Upon his departure, the defendant went into the [REDACTED]. The defendant told the mother, "[REDACTED] doesn't lie, I intend to plead guilty and spare you family the embarrassment."

Further investigation revealed that as the defendant was leaving the premises on June 21, 2012, he spoke with another church employee, identified as D.M.P., d.o.b. 08/02/1955. He apologized to her for disappointing her and for the people that he had hurt. He then said, "You need to know there was nothing oral that happened and no penetration happened."

On June 22, 2012, [REDACTED] went to Midwest Children's Resource Center in St. Paul for an interview. During that interview, [REDACTED] reported that the sexual contact with the defendant began in the summer of 2010 and continued throughout the summer. [REDACTED] said that the defendant provided him with beer and marijuana and he showed [REDACTED] pornographic images and videos on a laptop computer in the camper trailer. [REDACTED] said that while doing so, the defendant had [REDACTED] remove his pants and underwear. The defendant then touched [REDACTED]'s penis with his hand. The defendant also exposed his penis and touched his own penis during the viewing of the pornographic images. [REDACTED] stated that the defendant told him if he told anyone he would no longer be able to be a priest and the parish would fall apart without him. [REDACTED] also said that he worried about his mother [REDACTED] if he reported the abuse. [REDACTED] reported that his older brother, [REDACTED], d.o.b. [REDACTED], was present during some of these visits to the defendant's camper trailer.

[REDACTED] reported that the last incident occurred one week before his [REDACTED] birthday. He stated that during that episode, in addition to the defendant's hand touching [REDACTED]'s penis, the defendant also gave [REDACTED] a hug while his pants and underwear were still down. During that hug the defendant reached and grabbed [REDACTED]'s butt with his hand.

On July 5, 2012, this investigator interviewed [REDACTED]. During that interview [REDACTED] stated that he and his brother did go to the defendant's camper trailer parked in the church parking lot. He stated that the defendant did show them pornographic images. He stated the defendant would try to get him to take his pants off. He stated he would not take his pants down. He did state that the defendant removed his own pants and that he would touch his own penis and masturbate during the pornographic movies. [REDACTED] stated that he saw the



defendant's penis during these episodes. [REDACTED] also reported going on a camping trip with the defendant and his brother. He stated during one camping trip near Big Sandy Lake in Aiken County, Minnesota, in July or August 2010, the defendant provided them with beer and cigarettes and offered them pot. He stated that the defendant told them to measure their penises. When his brother was measuring his own penis the defendant told him he was doing it incorrectly and then the defendant began to measure his brother's penis. During that incident the defendant's hand touched his brother's penis. He stated that during the nights he would share a bed with the defendant. He stated he would put up a barricade of pillows and blankets to separate himself from the defendant while they slept. He said when he woke up he would find the barricade removed and the defendant's arms and hands placed across his chest.

In a subsequent interview at Midwest Children's Resource Center, [REDACTED] stated that he would wake up during the night on this camping trip and feel the defendant's hands touching him on his private parts.

The defendant was initially arrested and booked for this offense on June 22, 2012. At that time, he asked to speak to his attorney so no formal interview with the defendant occurred.



Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:
(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or
(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

COMPLAINANT'S NAME:

William Gillet

COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE:

William T. Gillet

Subscribed and sworn to before the undersigned this 20th day of Sept. 2012.

NAME/TITLE:



SIGNATURE:

Dawn Marie Anderson

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Date: 09/20/2012

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY'S SIGNATURE:

Steven R. Pfaffe

Name: Steven R. Pfaffe
Assistant Ramsey County Attorney
50 West Kellogg Blvd, #315
St. Paul, MN 55102
651-266-3222/da
Attorney Registration #169274



FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense.

SUMMONS

THEREFORE YOU, THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT, ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to appear on the 10th day of October, 2012 at 1:20 PM before the above-named court at Ramsey County Law Enforcement Center, 425 Grove Street, St. Paul, MN 55101 to answer this complaint.

IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in response to this SUMMONS, a WARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST shall be issued.

WARRANT

Execute in MN Only *Execute Nationwide* *Execute in Border States*

To the Sheriff of the above-named county; or other person authorized to execute this warrant: I hereby order, in the name of the State of Minnesota, that the above-named Defendant be apprehended and arrested without delay and brought promptly before the above-named court (if in session), and if not, before a Judge or Judicial Officer of such court without unnecessary delay, and in any event not later than 36 hours after the arrest or as soon as such Judge or Judicial Officer is available to be dealt with according to law.

ORDER OF DETENTION

Since the above-named Defendant is already in custody, I hereby order, subject to bail or conditions of release, that the above-named Defendant continue to be detained pending further proceedings.

Bail:

Conditions of Release: No contact with [REDACTED] (d.o.b. [REDACTED]) and [REDACTED] (d.o.b. [REDACTED]) No unsupervised contact with minors.

This complaint, duly subscribed and sworn to, is issued by the undersigned Judicial Officer this 20 day of Sept, 2012

JUDICIAL OFFICER:

NAME: Rosanne Nathanson
TITLE: Judge of District Court

SIGNATURE:

Rosanne Nathanson

Sworn testimony has been given before the Judicial Officer by the following witnesses:

COUNTY OF RAMSEY
STATE OF MINNESOTA

STATE OF MINNESOTA
vs.
CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER

Plaintiff,

Defendant.

Clerk's Signature or File Stamp:

RETURN OF SERVICE
I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this COMPLAINT upon the Defendant herein named.

Signature of Authorized Service Agent:



FINDINGS OF FACT

Probable cause found that defendant committed the offenses charged.

Ordered defendant's motion to dismiss denied.

Plea of not guilty to all counts entered.

Trial and hearing on all issues set.

Dated: _____

JUDGE OF DISTRICT COURT



DEFENDANT DATA / CHARGE SHEET - ATTACHMENT A

DEFENDANT NAME: CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER

DOB: 09/28/1964

Defendant alias name(s):

Alias DOB(s):

Defendant last known address: 1912 Granite Ave. N.
Oakdale, MN 55112

State ID: MN09CF4882

Fingerprint ID: 291997

FBI ID: 966965ED8

St. Paul PD ID:

Offender ID:

OTHER DEFENDANT / CASE IDENTIFIERS:

Fingerprinted? No Yes

Handgun permit? No Yes (Issuing Agency:)

Location of violation:

IF DRIVING OFFENSE:

Driver's License Number:

Issuing State:

License Plate Number:

Issuing State:

Accident Type: No injury/no damage

Property Damage

check all that apply Personal Injury

Fatality

Blood Alcohol Concentration (BAC):



FELONY SUMMONS COMPLAINT

CT NO	OFFENSE DATE	STATUTE TYPE	STATUTE NBR	STATUTE DESCRIPTION	OFFENSE LEVEL	MOC	G O C	AGENCY ORI CN NBR FUNCTION
1	06/01/2010 to 08/21/2010	Charge Penalty	609.343.1(a) 609.343.2(a)	Criminal Sex Conduct-2nd Degree-Victim Under 13- Actor > 36m Old Criminal Sexual Conduct- 2nd Degree-Penalty-Stat. Max.	F	L31A2	N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900 CN - 12145585 Charging
2	06/01/2010 to 08/21/2010	Charge Penalty	609.3451.1(2) 609.3451.2	Criminal Sex Conduct-5th Degree-Lewd Exhibition- Under 16 Present Criminal Sex Cond-5th Deg-Nonconsensual Sexual Contact-Penalty	G	LACA2	N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900 CN - 12145585 Charging
3	06/01/2010 to 08/21/2010	Charge Penalty	609.3451.1(2) 609.3451.2	Criminal Sex Conduct-5th Degree-Lewd Exhibition- Under 16 Present Criminal Sex Cond-5th Deg-Nonconsensual Sexual Contact-Penalty	G	LACA4	N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900 CN - 12145585 Charging